–   Fees recognised in ‘operating income’ before ‘operating expenditure’ and ‘taxation expense’, that were payable and receivable between

business lines within CIBW and between CIBW and Head office in respect of Structured Capital Markets activities have been eliminated.

Both the allocation of secondary tax on companies, referred to above, and this item impacts the relative tax rates of segments.

The Group’s Head office segment now represents a smaller proportion of the Group’s earnings and will primarily consist of: Group

consolidation entries; accounting mismatches (defined as IFRS accounting adjustments not deemed relevant to business segment

performance); timing items (items allocated to business segments with a timing lag) and corporate items that cannot be meaningfully

allocated to business segments.

Reporting changes overview

124   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

Impact of the reporting changes on the Group’s results

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended
31 December 2012

 As previously
 reported

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

BAGL
accounting

policy
changes

 Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
Rm

 BAGL
restated

 Rm

Net interest income 24 111 (119) —   5 310   29 302

 Interest and similar income 50 766 (167) —   6 698   57 297
 Interest expense and similar charges (26 655) 48 —   (1 388)   (27 995)

Impairments losses on loans and advances (8 290) — (188)   (377)   (8 855)

Net interest income after impairment losses on loans
and advances 15 821 (119) (188)   4 933   20 447
Non-interest income 22 741 119 (54)   2 868   25 674

 Net fee and commission income 15 435 (32) (86)   2 066   17 383

  Fee and commission income 17 936 — —   2 160   20 096
  Fee and commission expense (2 501) (32) (86)   (94)   (2 713)

 Net insurance premium income 5 618 — —   —   5 618
 Net insurance claims and benefits paid (2 719) — —   —   (2 719)
  Changes in investment contract and insurance liabilities (980) (727) —   —   (1 707)
 Gains and losses from banking and trading activities 3 670 108 —   757   4 535
 Gains and losses from investment activities 963 773 —   (1)   1 735
 Other operating income 754 (3) 32   46   829

Operating income before operating expenditure 38 562 — (242)   7 801  46 121
Operating expenses (26 693) (91) 242   (4 643) (31 185)

 Operating expenses (25 874) (91) 242   (4 606) (30 329)
 Other impairments (113) — —   (19)  (132)
 Indirect taxation (706) — —  (18)   (724)

Share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures 249 — — —   249

Operating profit before income tax 12 118 (91) — 3 158   15 185
Taxation expense (3 377) 22 —   (1 084)  (4 439)

Profit for the reporting period 8 741 (69) —   2 074   10 746

Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013   |   125

Impact of the reporting changes on the Group’s results

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended
31 December 2012

 As previously
reported

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

Rm

BAGL
accounting

policy
changes

Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
Rm

BAGL
consolidation
adjustments

Rm

BAGL
restated

Rm

Profit for the reporting period 8 741 (69) — 2 074 — 10 746
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to the profit
and loss component of the statement of
comprehensive income
Movement in retirement benefit asset and
liabilities   (242) 158 —   (4)   — (88)

 Decrease in retirement benefit surplus   (279) 218 —   (10)   —   (71)
 Increase in retirement benefit deficit   (59) — —  —   —   (59)
 Deferred tax   96 (60) — 6   —   42

Total items that will not be reclassified to the
profit and loss component of the statement of
comprehensive income   (242) 158 — (4)   — (88)

Items that are or may be subsequently
reclassified to the profit and loss component of
the statement of comprehensive income
Foreign exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations   140 — —   198   — 338
Movement in cash flow hedging reserve   405 — —  —   —   405

  Fair value gains arising during the reporting
period   2 650 — —  —   —   2 650

  Amount removed from other comprehensive
income and recognised in the profit and loss
component of the statement of comprehensive
income   (2 088) — —  —   —   (2 088)

 Deferred tax   (157) — —  —   —   (157)

Movement in available-for-sale reserve   1 109 — —   209   —   1 318

  Fair value gains arising during the reporting
period   1 532 — —   207   —   1 739

  Amount removed from other comprehensive
income and recognised in the profit and
loss component of the statement of
comprehensive income   10 — —  —   —   10

 Deferred tax   (433) — —   2   —   (431)

Total items that will or may be subsequently
reclassified to the profit and loss component
of the statement of comprehensive income   1 654   —   —   407 —   2 061

Total comprehensive income for the reporting
period   10 153   89   — 2 477 — 12 719

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the Group   8 393   (69)   —   1 675   — 9 999
Non -controlling interest – ordinary shares   53   —   —   399   —   452
Non-controlling interest – preference shares   295   —   —   —   —   295

   8 741   (69)   —   2 074   —   10 746

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the Group   9 812   89   —   1 947   —   11 848
Non-controlling interest – ordinary share   46   —   —   530  — 576
Non-controlling interest – preference shares   295   —   —   —   —   295

   10 153   89   —   2 477 —   12 719

126   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

Impact of the reporting changes on the Group’s results

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

 As previously
 reported

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

changes
Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
 Rm

Acquisition
accounting

entries
Rm

BAGL
consolidation
adjustments

 Rm

 BAGL
restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central
banks   26 221 326   18 223 —   —   44 770
Statutory liquid asset portfolio   63 020 —   —   —   —   63 020
Loans and advances to banks   44 649 2   17 942 —   (82)   62 511
Trading portfolio assets   87 203 114   29 —   (22)   87 324
Hedging portfolio assets   5 439 —   17 —   —   5 456
Other assets   14 189 — 3 617 —   (227) 17 579
Current tax assets   304 (1)   73 —   —   376
Non-current assets held for sale   4 052 —   —   —   —   4 052
Loans and advances to customers   528 191 (863)   38 934 —   —   566 262
Loans to Group companies   —   — 537 —   (537)   —
Reinsurance assets   1 003 —   —   —   —   1 003
Investment securities   20 555 5 069   5 289 —   —   30 913
Investments in associates and joint ventures   569 —   —   —   —   569
Subsidiaries — — — 18 330 (18 330) —
Investment properties   1 220 —   —   —   —   1 220
Property and equipment   8 397 —   1 227 —   —   9 624
Goodwill and intangible assets   2 561 —   487 —   —   3 048
Deferred tax assets   366 — 278 —   —   644

Total assets   807 939 4 647 86 653 18 330   (19 198) 898 371

Liabilities
Deposits from banks   36 035 149   5 322 —   (82)   41 424
Trading portfolio liabilities   51 684 —   72 —   (22)   51 734
Hedging portfolio liabilities   3 855 —   —   —   —   3 855
Other liabilities   18 215 197 2 046 —   (48) 20 410
Provisions   1 681 —   599 —   —   2 280
Current tax liabilities   59 (1)   (29) —   —   29
Non-current liabilities held for sale   1 480 —   —   —   —   1 480
Deposits due to customers   477 427 426   65 248 —   —   543 101
Debt securities in issue   108 044 (1 265)   25 —   —   106 804
Liabilities under investment contracts   13 609 5 159   —   —   —   18 768
Loans from Group companies   —   —   716 —   (716)   —
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts   3 550 —   —   —   —   3 550
Borrowed funds   17 907 —   870 —   —   18 777
Deferred tax liabilities   1 599 (4)   119 —   —   1 714

Total liabilities   735 145 4 661 74 988 —   (868) 813 926

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders:
 Share capital   1 435 —   195 259   (195)   1 694
 Share premium   4 604 — 796 18 071   (18 135) 5 336
 Retained earnings   56 903 (14) 8 009 — — 64 898
 Other reserves   3 941 — 1 227 —   —   5 168

 66 883 — 10 227 18 330 (18 330) 77 096
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares   1 267 — 1 438 —   —   2 705
Non-controlling interest – preference shares   4 644 — — —   —   4 644

Total equity   72 794 (14) 11 665 18 330 (18 330) 84 445

Total liabilities and equity   807 939 4 647 86 653 18 330 (19 198) 898 371

Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013   |   127

Segment report per market segment

Retail and Business Banking (RBB)
for the reporting period ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

BAGL
accounting

policy
changes

Barclays
Africa

Limited

Business
portfolio
changes

Head
office

allocations
BAGL

restated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 20 004  — 4 514 (297) 577  24 798
Impairment losses on loans and advances (8 153) (188) (380) 25 —  (8 696)
Non-interest income 13 849 (54) 1 639 (27) —  15 407
Operating expenses (19 535) 242 (3 466) 346 (6)  (22 419)
Other (397) — (37) 23 —  (411)

Operating profit before income tax 5 768  — 2 270 70  571  8 679
Taxation expense (1 765)  — (699) (51) (319)  (2 834)

Profit for the reporting period 4 003  — 1 571 19 252 5 845

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the Group 3 961  — 1 258 7 52  5 278
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 42  — 313 12 — 376
Non-controlling interest – preference shares —  —  —  — 200  200

4 003  — 1 571 19 252  5 845

Headline earnings 4 346  — 1 263 7 52  5 668

Statement of financial position
Loans and advances to customers 419 644  — 27 983 (8 198) —  439 429
Investment securities 1 042  — 5 290 — —  6 332
Other assets 194 313  — 23 783 4 586 350  223 032

Total assets 614 999  — 57 056 (3 612) 350 668 793

Deposits due to customers 216 309  — 41 043 (3 826) — 253 526
Debt securities in issue 3 636  — 24 — — 3 660
Other liabilities 387 612  — 6 723 529 307 395 171

Total liabilities 607 557  — 47 790 (3 297) 307 652 357

128   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

Segment report per market segment

Corporate, Investment Bank and Wealth (CIBW)
for the reporting period ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

Accounting
policy

changes

Barclays
Africa

Limited

Business
portfolio
changes

Head
office

allocations
BAGL

restated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income  2 964 (119)  796  300 162  4 103
Impairments losses on loans and advances  (117) —  3  (25) —  (139)
Non-interest income  5 664 105  1 227  (92) (516)  6 388
Operating expenses  (4 666) —  (1 140)  (405) 6  (6 205)
Other  21 — 1  — —  22

Operating profit before income tax  3 866 (14)  887  (222) (348)  4 169
Taxation expense  (1 027) 4  (273)  71 388  (837)

Profit for the reporting period  2 839 (10) (614)  (151) 40 3 332

Profit attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the Group  2 810 (10)  528  (127) (55)  3 146
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 29 —  86  (24) —  91
Non-controlling interest – preference shares — —  —  — 95  95

  2 839 (10)  614  (151) 40  3 332

Headline earnings  2 810 (10)  528  (127) (55)  3 146

Statement of financial position
Loans and advances to customers  107 907 (863)  10 952  8 197 —  126 193
Investment securities  8 314 226  —  (621) —  7 919
Other assets  357 734 (460)  18 123  (7 190) 94  368 301

Total assets  473 955 (1 097)  29 075  386 94  502 413

Deposits due to customers  261 317 426  24 205  3 819 —  289 767
Debt securities in issue  84 252 (1 265)  1  — —  82 988
Other liabilities  122 462 (246) 2 645  (3 106) 146 121 901

Total liabilities 468 031 (1 085) 26 851  713 146 494 656

Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013   |   129

Segment report per market segment

Financial Services
for the reporting period ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

Accounting
policy

changes

Head
office

allocations
BAGL

restated
Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 6 — — 6
Impairments losses on loans and advances (24) — — (24)
Non-interest income 4 010 14 — 4 024
Operating expenses (2 027) (10) (101) (2 138)
Other (118) — — (118)

Operating profit before income tax 1 847 4 (101) 1 750
Taxation expense (526) (4) 28 (502)

Profit for the reporting period 1 321 — (73) 1 248

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the Group 1 321 — (73) 1 248
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares — — — —
Non-controlling interest – preference shares — — — —

 1 321 (73) 1 248

Headline earnings 1 338 — (73) 1265

Statement of financial position
Loans and advances to customers 296 — — 296
Investment securities 15 003 4 843 — 19 846
Other assets 10 553 326 (101) 10 778

Total assets 25 852 5 169 (101) 30 920

Deposits due to customers — — — —
Debt securities in issue — — — —
Other liabilities 21 081 5 169 (28) 26 222

Total liabilities 21 081 5 169 (28) 26 222

130   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

Segment report per market segment

Head office, inter-segment eliminations and Other
for the reporting period ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

Accounting
policy

changes

Net effect
of BAL

acquisition
accounting
entries and

consolidation
adjustments

Business
portfolio
changes

Head
office

allocations
BAGL

restated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income  1 137 —  —  (3) (739)  395
Impairments losses on loans and advances  4 —  —  — —  4
Non-interest income  (782) —  1  119 516  (146)
Operating expenses  354 (81) —  59 101  433
Other  (76) — —  (23) —  (99)

Operating profit before income tax  637 (81) 1  152 (122)  587
Taxation expense  (59) 22 (112)  (20) (97)  (266)

Profit/(loss) for the reporting period  578 (59) (111)  132 (219)  321

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the Group  301 (59) (111)  120 76  327
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares  (18) —  —  12 —  (6)
Non-controlling interest – preference shares 295 —  —  — (295)  —

  578 (59) (111)  132 (219)  321

Headline earnings  313 (59) (110)  120 76  340

Statement of financial position
Loans and advances to customers  344 —  (1)  1 —  344
Investment securities  (3 804) —  (1)  621 —  (3 184)
Other assets  (303 407) 575  (344)  2 604 (343)  (300 915)

Total assets  (306 867) 575  (346)  3 226 (343)  (303 755)

Deposits due to customers  (199) —  —  7 —  (192)
Debt securities in issue  20 156 —  —  — —  20 156
Other liabilities (381 481) 577  (521)  2 577 (425)  (379 273)

Total liabilities  (361 524) 577  (521)  2 584 (425)  (359 309)

Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013   |   131

Appendices

Contents

Transition to Barclays Africa Group Limited 132

Share performance 135

Shareholder information and diary 136

Absa Bank Limited and its subsidiaries 137

Glossary 140

Acronyms 146

Administration and contact details 148

132   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

Transition to Barclays Africa Group Limited

As detailed in section 3 of the Reporting Changes overview on page 122, the comparative results of the legacy Absa Group Limited has been